Overall non-activity related cost increases as % of cost base 4.8% 4.3% 4.4% 4.1% 3.8% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7%

Cost of activity changes as % of income where not specifically costed

   - general & other growth 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65%

   - renal & HIV growth 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

   - transfers 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65% 65%

Cost releasing efficiency savings(not related to the ABC) 3.0% 3.5% 3.3% 3.2% 2.3% 2.2% 2.2% 2.1%

7.9 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis has been undertaken of both potential cost variations on the scheme itself, and
variances on the Trust’s overall forward financial plan outside of the new hospital scheme. A
realistic combined downside scenario has then been generated from a selection of both scheme
related and non scheme related sensitivities, and the Trust’s mitigation plans tested against that
scenario.

7.9.1 Sensitivity Analysis of the Scheme

A sensitivity analysis of potential scheme related variations from plan is shown below:

North Bristol NHS Trust   Appointment Business Case
Southmead Hospital Redevelopment   June 2009

Table 7.9.1.i Scheme sensitivity analysis

Change in Change in PFI Net

PFI charge  net revenue charge revenue

to revenue impact to revenue impact

£m £m £m £m

Base plan excluding risk 30.8 4.9

Capital cost variations against £435m base (delay and design risks)

   £440m 0.3 0.3 31.1 5.2

   £444m 0.5 0.5 31.2 5.4

Underlying market rates vary from current

 (after taking account of 0.5% buffer)

  -1% -5.2 -5.2 25.6 -0.3

  -0.5% -3.5 -3.5 27.3 1.4

   0% -1.7 -1.7 29.1 3.2

  +0.5% 0.0 0.0 30.8 4.9

  +1.0% 1.7 1.7 32.5 6.6

  +1.5% 3.5 3.5 34.3 8.4

Impact of differential inflation between 2008/9 & 2013/14

 +0.25% p.a. greater uplift on cost decreases than cost increases -0.6 4.3

 +0.37% p.a. greater uplift on cost decreases than cost increases -0.9 4.0

 +0.5% p.a. greater uplift on cost decreases than cost increases -1.2 3.7

Scheme synergy and performance plans

   10% Higher than Plan -1.1 -1.1 3.8

   10% lower than plan 1.1 1.1 5.9

Clinical performance 10% lower than planned 0.6 0.6 5.5

Best case scenario -4.9 -7.1 25.9 -2.2

Worst case scenario 4.0 5.6 34.7 10.5

Risk allowance built into the risk-adjusted UP 0.3 0.3 31.0 5.1

Risk allowance built into the UP cap 3.4 3.4 34.1 8.2

This table shows four areas in the overall revenue cost of the scheme where there is considered
to be greatest risk of variation:

 Increase in capital cost over the £435m adjusted bid cost reflecting design and delay risks.
Scenarios of an increase of £5m (to £440m) and an increase of £9m (to £444m), taking
account of the identified risks within the Trust risk register.

 Changes in rates and terms that can be achieved in the bank funding market after taking into

account the 0.5% rate buffer that is built into the baseline unitary payment, or restrictions in
the availability of bank funding that result in the Trust having to accept a more expensive form

[…]

could be halved.

 It is assumed that in the event of tariff uplifts as low as the worst case scenario, then cost

pressures driven by national policy decisions (pay rises e.t.c) would be managed down to
some extent. A 0.5% annual reduction is assumed from 2010/11.

 Seek to achieve increased efficiency savings. Currently, the Trust’s average savings planned

over this period are 2.7% of expenditure. In the event of the worse case tariff uplifts
occurring, the Trust would target annual savings at least 0.75% per annum higher, thus
averaging 3.5%. Historically, the Trust has achieved savings in excess of this level in
percentage terms, as shown in Table 10.2ii. The higher level of savings could also be assisted
by the potential that exists for further integrating and rationalising clinical services and non-
clinical support services across the Bristol region.

The results are shown in Tables 7.10.i and 7.10.ii below:

Table 7.10.i Tabular analysis of combined realistic downside scenario before and after mitigation

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Total cash

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m impact over

period

Combined realistic downside scenario

1.5% tariff reduction per annum from 2010/11 0.0 0.0 -5.9 -11.7 -17.7 -24.4 -31.4 -38.9 -130.1

1.0% less growth in activity from 2009/10 -1.4 -2.8 -4.3 -5.7 -7.2 -8.9 -10.7 -12.7 -53.6

£9m increase in capital cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -1.7

Funding cost higher equal to 1.5% rate increase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.1 -3.5 -3.6 -3.7 -11.8

Synergy savings 10% lower than plan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -3.6

Clinical performance improvement 10% lower than planned 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -2.0

Total I&E change -1.4 -2.8 -10.2 -17.4 -26.5 -38.3 -47.3 -56.9 -200.8

Base I&E 6.1 7.9 9.1 9.6 9.0 9.0 11.9 15.5 78.0

I&E for downside scenario 4.7 5.1 -1.1 -7.8 -17.6 -29.3 -35.4 -41.4 -122.7

Mitigation

Reduce cost of internal developments by 50% per annum 0.8 1.7 2.6 3.6 4.5 5.4 6.1 6.8 31.5

Remove spare capacity outside of the PFI in the event of lower activity 0.3 0.9 0.9 1.0 3.1

Lower annual cost pressures by 0.5% per annum from 2010/11 2.3 4.7 7.0 9.9 12.4 15.2 18.2 69.7

Increase savings by 0.75% per annum 0.0 3.4 7.0 10.5 14.8 18.6 22.9 27.3 104.5

Total Mitigating Items 0.8 7.4 14.3 21.2 29.4 37.2 45.2 53.4 208.8

I&E position after mitigation 5.5 12.5 13.2 13.4 11.8 7.9 9.8 12.0 86.1

North Bristol NHS Trust   Appointment Business Case
Southmead Hospital Redevelopment   June 2009

Table 7.10.ii Graphical analysis of combined realistic downside scenario before and after mitigation
 Alternative Combined Realistic

Downside Scenario

-50.0

-45.0

-40.0

-35.0

-30.0

-25.0

-20.0

-15.0

-10.0

-5.0

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17

£
 m

il
li

o
n

s
 S

u
rp

lu
s

/D
e
fi

c
it

I&E Downside position after mitigation Base I&E I&E Downside position before mitigation

 Normalised surplus/-deficit 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17

[…]

pressures driven by national policy decisions (pay rises e.t.c) would be managed down to
some extent. A 0.5% annual reduction is assumed from 2010/11.

 Seek to achieve increased efficiency savings. Currently, the Trust’s average savings planned

over this period are 2.7% of expenditure. In the event of the worse case tariff uplifts
occurring, the Trust would target annual savings at least 0.75% per annum higher, thus
averaging 3.5%. Historically, the Trust has achieved savings in excess of this level in
percentage terms, as shown in Table 10.2ii. The higher level of savings could also be assisted
by the potential that exists for further integrating and rationalising clinical services and non-
clinical support services across the Bristol region.

The results are shown in Tables 10.4.3i and 10.4.3ii below:

North Bristol NHS Trust   Appointment Business Case
Southmead Hospital Redevelopment   June 2009

Table 10.4.3.i Tabular analysis of combined realistic downside scenario before and after mitigation

2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 Total cash

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m impact over

period

Combined realistic downside scenario

1.5% tariff reduction per annum from 2010/11 0.0 0.0 -5.9 -11.7 -17.7 -24.4 -31.4 -38.9 -130.1

1.0% less growth in activity from 2009/10 -1.4 -2.8 -4.3 -5.7 -7.2 -8.9 -10.7 -12.7 -53.6

£9m increase in capital cost 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -1.7

Funding cost higher equal to 1.5% rate increase 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -1.1 -3.5 -3.6 -3.7 -11.8

Synergy savings 10% lower than plan 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.3 -1.1 -1.1 -1.1 -3.6

Clinical performance improvement 10% lower than planned 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -0.2 -0.6 -0.6 -0.6 -2.0

Total I&E change -1.4 -2.8 -10.2 -17.4 -26.5 -38.3 -47.3 -56.9 -200.8

Base I&E 6.1 7.9 9.1 9.6 9.0 9.0 11.9 15.5 78.0

I&E for downside scenario 4.7 5.1 -1.1 -7.8 -17.6 -29.3 -35.4 -41.4 -122.7

Mitigation

Reduce cost of internal developments by 50% per annum 0.8 1.7 2.6 3.6 4.5 5.4 6.1 6.8 31.5

Remove spare capacity outside of the PFI in the event of lower activity 0.3 0.9 0.9 1.0 3.1

Lower annual cost pressures by 0.5% per annum from 2010/11 2.3 4.7 7.0 9.9 12.4 15.2 18.2 69.7

Increase savings by 0.75% per annum 0.0 3.4 7.0 10.5 14.8 18.6 22.9 27.3 104.5

Total Mitigating Items 0.8 7.4 14.3 21.2 29.4 37.2 45.2 53.4 208.8

I&E position after mitigation 5.5 12.5 13.2 13.4 11.8 7.9 9.8 12.0 86.1

Table 10.4.3.ii Graphical analysis of combined realistic downside scenario before and after mitigation

Alternative Combined Realistic

Downside Scenario

-50.0

-45.0

-40.0

-35.0

-30.0

-25.0

-20.0

-15.0

-10.0

-5.0

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17

£
 m

il
li
o

n
s
 S

u
rp

lu
s

/D
e
fi

c
it

I&E Downside position after mitigation Base I&E I&E Downside position before mitigation

Normalised surplus/-deficit 9/10 10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15 15/16 16/17

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Base I&E 6.1 7.9 9.1 9.6 9.0 9.0 11.9 15.5

I&E Downside position before mitigation 4.7 5.1 -1.1 -7.8 -17.6 -29.3 -35.4 -41.4